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CLA-2 CO:R:C:T  953632 NLP

CATEGORY: Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9817.00.96

Mr. Joel Horowitz

Mara Shipping Inc.

Airport International Plaza

RT. 1 & 9 South

Newark, NJ 07114

RE:  Protective bedsheet; incontinent care products; subheading

     9817.00.96; U.S. Note 4 to Subchapter XVII; chronic

     incontinence is a physical handicap; HRLs 088279, 088761,

     085092 and 085094

Dear Mr. Mara:

     This is in response to your letter dated January 21, 1993,

in which you requested the classification of a protective

bedsheet under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United

States (HTSUS).  A sample of the bedsheet was submitted for our

examination.

FACTS:

     The submitted bedsheet has a base layer made of 100 percent

cotton woven fabric that is folded over itself.  A 1/8 inch thick

polyester needleloom felt pad, which measures 19 inches x 10-1/2

inches, is sewn to the center of the cotton cloth.  A 23-1/2 inch

x 13 inch vinyl coated man-made fiber fabric covers the felt pad

and is also sewn to the cotton fabric.  The vinyl side faces the

felt pad.  This entire bedsheet measures approximately 34 inches

x 52 inches.  

     According to your letter, the bedsheet is used in nursing

homes for the care or benefit of persons suffering from

incontinence.

ISSUE:

     Whether the submitted sample is classifiable as an article

specially designed or adapted for the use or benefit of

physically or mentally handicapped persons under subheading

9817.00.96, HTSUS?

LAW AND ANALYSIS:

     The classification of goods under the HTSUS is governed by

the General Rules of Interpretation (GRI's), taken in order.  GRI

1 provides that classification shall be determined according to

the terms of the headings and any relative section or chapter

notes.  In the event that the goods cannot be classified solely

on the basis of GRI 1, and if the headings and legal notes do not

otherwise require, the remaining GRI's may be applied, taken in

order. 

     The duty-free treatment of articles for the blind and

handicapped is found in heading 9817, HTSUS, which provides for

"[a]rticles specially designed or adapted for the use or benefit

of the blind or other physically or mentally handicapped

persons".  U.S. Note 4 to Subchapter XVII, Chapter 98, HTSUS,

states that:

     (a)  For purposes of subheadings 9817.00.92, 9817.00.94 and

     9817.00.96, the term "blind or other physically or mentally

     handicapped persons" includes any person suffering from a

     permanent or chronic physical or mental impairment which

     substantially limits one or more major life activities, such

     as caring for one's self, performing manual tasks, walking,

     seeing, hearing, speaking, breathing, learning, or working. 

     (b)  Subheadings 9817.00.92, 9817.00.94 and 9817.00.96 do

     not cover--

          (i)       articles for acute or transient disability; 

          (ii)      spectacles, dentures, and cosmetic articles  

                    for individuals not substantially disabled;

          (iii)     therapeutic and diagnostic articles; or

          (iv)      medicine or drugs

     The submitted article is an incontinent care product.  We

have previously ruled that a person suffering from chronic

incontinence is physically handicapped as that term is defined in

U.S. Note 4(a) to Subchapter XVII. See, Headquarters Ruling

Letter (HRL) 085094, dated May 10, 1990, and HRL 085092, dated

May 10, 1990.  The submitted product is durable and well

constructed.   It is designed for repeated use over a long period

of time, and, unlike other incontinence care products, is not

disposable.   It will be used in nursing homes for persons with

incontinence.  Therefore, the submitted article is designed for

those who have permanent or chronic incontinence and it is 

classifiable in subheading 9817.00.96, HTSUS.  In addition, we

have previously ruled that similar merchandise is classifiable

under subheading 9817.00.96, HTSUS.  See, HRL 088279, dated March

5, 1991, and HRL 088761, dated March 5, 1991.

HOLDING:

     The bedsheet is classified in subheading 9817.00.96, HTSUS,

which provides for "[a]rticles specially designed or adapted for

the use or benefit of the blind or other physically or mentally

handicapped persons: [o]ther."  Articles classified in this

subheading are entitled to entry free of duty.

                                   Sincerely,

                                   John Durant, Director

                                   Commercial Rulings Division 

Hub,

     The NY report seems to present both views on 9817.  The

first paragraph cites two of our rulings that classified similar

articles in heading 9817.   The report also states that the NIS

assigned to this subheading believes that this bedsheet is not

similar to heavy multilayered protective coverings and is of the

type used for relatively minor incontinence.  He cites one NY

ruling to support his position.  I think that the subject product

is similar to the bed pads in HRLs 088761 and 088279.  Neither of

those pads, from their description, seem to be heavy and they

have the same amount of layers as the instant product.  In

addition, there designs are similar to this product's design.

     If these articles are not classified in heading 9817, then I

agree that they are classifiable in heading 6304.




